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ANCESTOR CHART OF 

Mr. R. Fred Houts, 3319 Logan Ave., N., Mirmeapolis, Mn 55412 

I 
l HOUTS, Russell Frederick, b 11Apr1939 Lemont, College Twp., Centre Co., Pa.; 

m 17 June 1961 Pl~outh Twp, Ashtabula Co., Ohio to AJrJy Eualila Shank, d/o 
Clark Arnold and Genevieve Rosabel (Lawrence) Shank. Two children: a) Kerry 
Allison Houts, b 29 Jan 1964 Clearwater, Pinellas Co., Fla. b) Jonathan 
Craig Houts, b 16 Jan 1966 Lebanon, Lebanon Co., Pa. 

n 
2 HOUTS, Franklin Garbrick, b 2 Mar 1907 College Twp, Centre Co, Pa; m 6 Mar 

1928 Boalsburg, Harris Twp, Centre Co, Pa; d 16 Apr 197.'.3 State College, 
Centre Co, Pa; bur Shiloh Luth cem, College Twp, Centre Co, Pa. 

J CAMPB~LL, Bertha.Schubert, b.22 Feb 1910 at .3110 Shadeland Ave, Pittsburgh, 
Allegheny Co, Pa. 

III 
4 HOUTS, Harry Franklin, b 22 Mar 1876 College '::wp, Centre C.o, Pa; m 6 Jan 1898 

d 26 Oct 1952 Bellefonte, Centre Co, Pa; bur Shiloh Luth cem. 
S GARBRICK, Ida Emma, b 27 Jan 1877 Zion, Centre Co, Pa; d 7 Apr 1940 Bellefonte, 

Centre Co, Pa; bur Shiloh Luth cem. 
6 CAMPBELL, James Duncan, b 29 June 1875 Homewood, Beaver Co, Pa; m 8 Feb 1905 

Allegheny Co, Pa; d 2 Feb 1934 Clearfield, Clearfield Co, Pa; bur Shiloh 
7 SCh11B3RT, Amelia Augusta, b 8 Apr 1883 Hes~ler, Gelsenkirchen, Westphalia, Ger.; 

d 10 July 1965 Bellefonte, Centre Co, Pa; bur Shiloh Luth cem. 

r.v. 
8 HOUTZ, Cornelius Dale, b ~ July 1840 Harris Twp, Centre Co, Fa; m 26 Dec 1861; 

d 21 Sep 1926 C.Ollege Twp, Centre Co, Pa; bur Shiloh; Civil War service 
9 SHUEY, Catherine Ann, b 12 June 1840 Centre Furnace, Centre Co, Pa; d 18 June 

1923 Lemont, College Twp, Centre Co, Pa; bur Shiloh 
10 GARBrtICK, Benjamin Franklin, b 8 Nov 1848 Marion Twp, Centre Co, Pa; m 1871; 

d 21 May 1891 Centre Co, Pa; bur Zion Cem. 
11 SHOWERS, ~llen Helena, b 12 Mar 1851 Hecla, Walker Twp, Centre Co, Pa; d 4 Dec 

1926 Centre Co, Pa; bur Zion cem. 
12 CAMPB~LL, Duncan, b circa 1832/33 Alexandria, Dumbartonshire, Scot; m 9 Nov 

l85S Renton, Dwnbartonshire, Scot; d abt 1888 (per one source) or possibly 
abt 1898 (another source), prob Beaver or Allegheny Co, Pa; bur Homewood cem, 
Beaver Co, Pa.(unmarked grave). 

13 TUDHOPE, Margaret, b 22 Feb 1835? or Jan 1836 (conflicting dates from 2 sources) 
at Ca.rluke, Lanarkshire, Scot; d 24 Oct 1909 Pittsburgh, Allegheny Co, Pa; 
bur Homewood cem, Beaver Co, Pa. (unmarked grave). 

14 SCHUBERT, William Frederick, b 21 Sep 1855 Walddorf, administrative district of 
Glatz, Prussia {now known as Borek, Poland); m 6 Sep 1879 Schalke, Gelsen­
kirchen, Westphalia, Ger; came to U.S. spring 1886; d 12 Jan 1900 Creighton, 
Allegheny Co, Pa. , bur Mt Airy cem 

lS KESTERMAliN, Elfrieda, b 22 Feb 1856 at or near Dahlhausen or Gelsenkirchen, 
Westphalia, Ger; d 7 Nov 1939 Creighton, Allegheny Co, Pa; bur Mt Airy cem 

v 
16 HOUTZ, Christian, b 3 May 1808 Harris Twp, Centre ~' Pa; m abt 1833.; d 26 Jan 

1887 College Twp, Centre Co, Pa; bur Shiloh cem. 
17 SHUEY, Christina, ·b 3 Nov 1816 Lower ~~antango Twp, Schuylkill Co, Pa,; d 27 

May 1892 College Twp, Centre Co, Pa; bur Shiloh cem 
18 SHUEY, Peter (bro of No. 34) b abt 1794 Lower Mahanta.ngo Twp, then Berks Co. 
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(later became part of Schuylkill Co.); m abt 1815; d abt 1 866 Harris Twp, 
Centre Co, Pa; serv in War of 1812; bur Boalsburg cemJ Centre O:>J Pa. 

19 ETTERS/EDERS/EDRIS/ET:dIS, Catharine) b abt 1'(98 p rob. Lower Hahantango Twp, 
then Berks CoJ Pa; d abt 1 864 Harris Twp , Centre Co, Pa. 

20 GARBRICKJ Jacob, b 4 June 1817 Marion Twp, Cent.re Co, Pa; m )0 Oct 1838; d 8 
Oct 1 900 Ctntre Co, Pa; bur Jacksonville cem; m/2 Sarah Harter, d/o ~acob 
& Elizabeth (Kern) aarter 

21 ZIEGLER, Hannah, b 26 Dec 1818 Centre Co, Pa ; d 12 Feb 1865 Centre Co, Pa. 
22 SHOWERS, Jacob, b circa 1803/0S Union or Snycer Co (then Northumberland), Pa .; 

m abt 1827-28; d 16 Aug 1872 Walker Twp, Centre Co, Pa; bur Zion cem 
23 SHIVERY (?), Sarah, b circa 1 804-09; d 15 J~pr 1892 Centre Co, Pa; (birthplace 

possibl y Kennett Twp, Chester Co , Pa . See Addendum.) 
24 ~~ViPBELL, John, b ca 1790 Argyllshire, Scot ; d sometime betw the censuses of 

1841 & 1851 at eithe r Alexandria or Renton, Dumba rtonshire, Scot. 
25 LEITCH, Mar garet, b 25 Nov 1790 Dunoon, Argyllshire, Scot; d 19 May 1862 

Renton, Dumbartonshire, Scot. 
26 TUDHOP~, J ohn, b circa 1 807-1811 Lanarkshire, Scot; m 5 May 1830 Scot; came to 

U.S. abt 1849 /50; d 1 May 1 877 Hevada, Wyandot Co·> Ohio. 
27 ALSTON, Esther, b 20 Feb 1809 Lana rkshire , Scot; d 10 May 1 890 Nevada, Wyanoot 

Co., Ohio. 
28 SCHUBERTJ Franz "Frank 11 , b May 1 830 Prussia (Silesian area of present-day 

Poland); m abt 1852; came to U.S. abt 1888; d 5 Feb 1910 Tarentum, Allegheny 
Co, Pa ; lived at one time at Walddorf (now Bor ek) Poland) and at Fellhanuner 
(now Kuzni~e-Swidnickie , Poland). 

29 GEBAUER, Ca roline, b Apr 1828 Silesian area of Prussia; d on or abt 16 Jan 1904 
Allegheny Co, Pa. 

'$> .KiSTERMANN , Di edri ch/Di etrich, no further info except that he was from the vic­
inity of Essen, Dahlhaus en, or Gclsenkirchen, Westphalia, Ger. 

31 WEI'l'Z, Elizabeth, no further info 

VI ( 3 greats) 
32 HOUTZ, Phili p Jacob, b 7 Nov 1775 prob Bethel Twp, then Berks Co, Pa; m 30 J uly 

1796 Lebanon) Pa ; d 22 Mar or 22 Sep 1847 Harris 'Iwp, Centre Co, Pa; service 
in War of 1812. 

33 DURST, Elizabeth, b after 177.5 Ber ks Co , Pa; d abt 1837 Centre Co , Pa. 
34 SHUE."'Y, J ohn (bro. of No . 18) b 4 Sep 17 BB BE; rlcs Co, Pa ; m abt 18o9 / 10; d 8 Nar 

1 874 Harris Twp , Centre CoJ Pa; bur Boal sburg cem 
35 HOLDERMAN, Christina, b 24 Oct 1788 Ber ks Co, Pa; d 28 May 1872 Harri s 'l'wp. 
36 SHU.t.-Y, Daniel, b ca 1760 Berks Co, Pa; m 11Apr1786 Stouchsburg J Marion Twp, 

Berks Co, Pa; d 1837 (ltrs of adm f iled 24 Jul 1837) Lower Mahantango Twp, 
SchuyL~ill Co, Pa. 

37 BURGHAlillT, Anna Naria, prob b ca 1764-66, no further info 
38 EDER/EDRIS/ETRIS, John, b 10 Aug 1771 Tulpehocken Twp, Berks Co, Pa; m abt 

1792/3; d 14 Aug 1846 Harris Twp, Centre Co, Pa; bur Houserville cem 
39 LOESCH, Maria Barbara (s ister of No. 71) b 31 May 1774 Ber ks Co , Pa; d 27 Apr 

1851 Harris TwpJ Centre CoJ Pa ; bur Houserville cem., College Twp. 
40 GARBRICK/GER.DERICH, Joseph, b 2 Feb 1791 Codorus Twp, York Co, Pa; m abt 1810; 

d 26 July 1841 Marion Twp, Centre CoJ Pa; bur J acksonville cem. 
41 SHEAllliR/SHELIBR/ SCHERER, Elizabeth, b 16 Nov 178.5 Codorus 'l'wp, York Co, Pa; 

d 18.55 Mar ion Twp, Centre Co J Fa ; bur Jacksonville cem. 
42 ZIEGLER, Peter, b 18 Hay 1792 York Co, Pa; m abt 1817; d 5 May 1864 Centre Co, 

Pa. 
li3 WALTENBERGER, Maria Barbara, b 10 Feb 1799 Haines Twp, Centre Co, Pa (then North-

umbe rland Co); d 5 May 1849 Centre Co, Pa. 
44 SHOhi:;H (See Addendum) 
45 WOOH2:R or SCHNc:IDER (See Addendu.m) 
46 SHIV~RY (?) (See Addendum) 
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47 (See Addendum) 
48 CAMPBELL, John Sr. (unproven, but Genealogical Soc. in Salt Lake City, Utah 

has family group sheet on John, No. 24, listing ~im as John Jr.) 

49 Unknown 
,50 LEITCH, Duncan, of Dunoon, Argyllshire, Scot., no further info 

51 McVICAR, Janet 
52-.53 Unknown 
54 ALSTON, John, b abt 1771, age 70 on 1841 census of 11Bean Shiels 11 , Carluke, Lan-

arkshire, Scot. 
55 Unknown 
.56 SCHUBERT, James/Jakob (?) 
57-63 Unlmown 

VII (4 Greats) 
64 HOUTZ, George, b abt 1747 Bethel Twp, then Lancaster Co (later Berks), Pa; 

m pre-1772; d Feb or Mar 1782 Bethel Twp; Rev. War service 
6.5 CONRAD, Anna Maria Elisabetha, b 4 Mar 1753 Berks Co, Pa; m/2 John Stoll/Stull 

resided 1799 Mifflin Co., Pa, whereabouts thereafter unknown; d -?-

66 DURST, Johami Peter, b abt 1730 Ger. or SWitz.; m 1763; immigrant to U.S. 
8 Aug 1764 ship 11 Chance 11 ; d 1802 nr Lebanon, Pa; Rev. War service 

67 STARD/STARK, Magdalena, b 1733 Ger or Switz; d May 1810 nr Lebanon, Pa. 
68 SHUEY, Daniel (same as No. 36) · 
69 BURGHARDT, Anna Maria (same as No. 3 7) 
70 HOLDERl"JAN, John, b Jan 1768 Bethel Twp, Berks Co, Pa; d 11 or 13 Aug 1842 Low­

er Mahantango Twp, Schuylkill Co, Pa. 
71 LOESCH, Maria Saloma (sister of No. 39) b 22 Mar 1767 Bethel Twp, Berks Co, Pa; 

d 27 Oct 1838 Lower Ma.hantango Twp, Schuylkill Co, Pa. 
72 SHUEY, Johannes/John, b 24 Nov 1730 Da.nnstadt, Pfalz, Ger; d 1816 East Hanover 

Twp, Dauphin Co, Pa; immigrant of 15 Sep 1748 ship rtJudith" (possibly this 
was his 2nd crossing. He most likely came earlier with parents on ship nJohn­

sonn 19 Sep 1732. Records at Dannstadt state that his father returned there 

from U.S. in 1748 for visit. The John Shuey on 1748 ship list of 11Judith11 

may actually have been Daniel, and not John.) Rev. War servicv. 
73 CONRAD(?), Catharine, In 11Hist. of Dauphin & Lebanon Counties 11 Egle, p 234, 

states that she was the dau. of Geo. Conrad who d 1765 Heidelberg Twp, Berks 

Co. This is proven wrong; yet, her maiden name may indeed have been Conrad, 
for they did name a son Conrad Shuey. 

74 BURGHARDT (unlmown) . 
75 Unlmown 
76 EDER/EDRLS/ETRIS, Andreas, b l Feb 1741 Pa.; d 16 Dec 1808 Tulpehocken Twp, 

Berks Co, Pa; Rev. War service 
77 NOLL, SUsanna Margaret (Anna Margaret), b 11 Sep 1746 Berks Co, Pa; d betw Dec 

1825 when she made her will & 18,30 when probated (D.A.R. records incorrectly 
have her death date as 28 Feb 1822) d tulpehocken Twp, Berks Co, Pa. 

78 LOESCH, Balthasar/Baltzer, b 19 Mar 1734 Berks Co, Pa; m/l 24 Feb 1756 Anna 
Maria Schaeffer, d/o Michael & Anna Margaretha (Klopp) Schaeffer,; d 9 Sep 
1802 Bethel Twp, Berks Co, Pa; Rev. War service 

79 &-YL/HEIL, Anna Christina, bpt 16 June 1740/41 Berks Co, Pa; d 14 Jan 1816 
Berks Co, Pa. 

80 GERBERICH, Peter, b 12 Aug 1730 Michelreith, Bayern (Bavaria), Ger; m/l Anna 

¥dlrgaretha Rudolph 9 Feb 1755, presumably dau. of .Andreas Rudolph of Altfeld, 

Bavaria, Ger; d 13 Aug 180.5 Codorus Twp, York Co, Pa; immigrant of 14 Sept 
1751 11Duke of Bedford"; Rev. War service 

81 BERGE (?), Anna .Margaret, his 2nd wf, b prob abt 1745-50; said to have d Dec 
1800 Codorus Twp, York Co, Pa; m/l Clemons Ruhl . 

82 SH&ARER/SCHERER/SHERER, Johann Jacob, b 11 Apr 17© Codorus Twp, York Co, Pa; 
d 3 June 1838 Codorus Twp, York Co, Pa; Rev War service 
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83 DliliQFF, Maria Christina, b 8 Nov 1758 prob. Codorus Twp, York Co, Pa; d 11 
July 1834 Codorus Twp, York Ch, Pa. 

84 ZIEGLER, John Nicholas, bpt 26 June 1760 Codorus Twp, ·York Co, Pa; m B June 
1784 York Co, Pa; d 2 June 1835 Gregg Twp, Centre Co, Pa. Rev war service 

85 WEIGLE, JULIANA, b 17 June 1763 West Manchester Twp, York Co, Pa; d 28 Mar 1833 
Gregg Twp, Centre Co, Pa. 

86 WALTENBERGER, Daniel, b 1774? Pa?; m abt 1795 prob. Bethel Twp, Lebanon (then 
Berks) Cb, Pa; d 4 June 1841 Franklin Twp, Sununi t Co, Ohi~ 

87 SCHMIDT, Maria Soloma, b 29 Jan 1775 Berks Co, Pa; d 4 Jan 1849 Franklin Twp, 
Summit Co, Ohio 

88-92 See Addendum 
93-127 Unknown 

VIII (5 Greats) 
128 HOUTZ/HAUTZ, Johann Philip, b 26 Nov 1708 Hassloch, Pf'alz, Ger; m abt 1733; 

d 4 Dec 1766 Bethel Twp, Lancaster Co, Pa; inunigrant of 29 Aug 1730 on 
ship "Thistle of Glasgow" 

129 ROYER, .Anna Margaretha, b l June 1713 Hassloch, Pfalz, Ger; d betw l Dec 1788 
and 24 Apr 1789 Bethel T'wp, Dauphin Co. (earlier Lancaster), Pa. 

130 CONRAD, Johann Michael, b abt 1725 vicinity of Lichtenburg, Ducay of Zwei­
brucken, Palatinate; d Sep 1791 Bethel Twp, Lancaster Co, Pa; immigrant 
of 11 Aug 17.50 ship 11Patiencen 

131 FRANTZ, Anna Maria ilisabetha, b 11 June ~726 Lichtenburg, Duchy of Zweibruck-
en, Palatinate; d Nov 1812 Bethel Twp, Lebanon Co, Pa; bur Zoar•s church 

1.32-13.5 Unknown 
136 SHU£Y/SCHUY, Johannes/John (same as No. 72) 
137 CONRAD(?), Catharine (same as No. 73) 
138-139 Unknown 
140 HOLDERMA.N/W..LDEMA.N, John, b circa 1745 Pa; d abt 7 Dec 1819 Bethel Twp, Lebanon 

Co, Pa; Rev war service 
141 STETTLER, Elizabeth, no dates known but she died pre-husband's death 
llJ2 LOESCH, Balthasar/Baltzer (same as Mo. 78) 
143 HEIL/fu.~L, Anna Christina (same as No. 79) 
J.44 SHUEY/SCHUY/JUY/JOUY, Daniel, b 9 Apr 1703 Oggersheim, Pf'alz, Ger; m 16 Oct 

1725 Dannstadt, Pfalz, Ger; d betw May 8-21, 1777 Bethel Twp, Lancaster Co, 
Pa; immigrant to U.S. aboard ship 11 Johnson11 19 Sep 1732. Records at Dann­
stadt say he returned there for visit in 1748. 

145 SCHILLING, Maria Martha, b .abt 1703 Germany; d Pa.; no other info 
146 CONRAD (?), Jacob Sr (unproven) no dates; immigrant of 11 Aug ·1750 ship 11 Pa­

tience", along with No. 130 above, possibly a son 
147-151 Unknown 
152 EDRIS/ETRIS/ETERIS/EATTER, Johannes, b abt 1711 Europe; d Sep 1784·Whitemarsh 

Twp, Philadelphia Co, Pa; immigrant of 3 Dec 1740 ship "Robert & Alice" 
153 , Dorothea, b abt 1708; d Oct 1790 Whitpain Twp, 1'10ntgomery Co, Pa. 
154 l~OLL, John/Johannes (unproven) b abt 1718 (?); m 31 Dec 1738; d 
155 SCHAEFFER, Elisabeth Catharine (unproven) no further info ----
156 LOESCH, Johann George, b 23 Apr 1699 Gimbsheim, Ger; m 15 Dec 1721 N.Y. state; 

d 15 Aug 1790 Gnadenthal, Bethlehem Twp, Northampton Co, Pa. 
157 WALBORN, Anna Christina, b 24 July 1700 Mosbach-Biebrich, Wiesbaden, Ger; d 17 

Dec 1782 Gnadenthal, Bethlehem Twp, Northampton Co, Pa. 
158 HEYL/HEIL, John/Johannes, b ; m 2 .Aug 1739; d pre- Mar 1748/49 
159 BECKER, Maria Werina, b 24 June 1713 Dannstadt, Pfalz, Ger; d 22 Nov 1792 

Berks Co, Pa. m/l 28 May 1736 Conrad Renner, m/2 John Heyl, m/3 Peter Klopp 
bur. Hains Church cem., Lower Heidelberg Twp., Berks Co, Pa. 

1(:0 GERBERICH, Johannes, b 9 June 1701 Michelreith, Bavaria, Ger; m 25 Feb 1727; 
immigrant of 2 Nov 1752 ship 11 Phoenixll. Said to have died a few days after 
arrival in U.S. from 11plague 11 contracted aboard ship. (married twice'i) 
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161 SCHUCH/SCHUG, Christina, b J.4 May 1703 Remlingen, Bav., Ger; d 4 Apr 1736 
Michelreith, Bav, Ger. 

162 BERGE (?), Heinrich, said to have been 11of Montgomery Co,Pa.11 (unproven) 

16.3 Unknown 
164 SCHbJIBR/SHERER/SHA.RRER, Johann Jacob, b perhaps ca 171$; d 1791 Codorus Twp, 

York Co, Pa; m/l 22 May 1738 Philipina Hauck, m/2 by 1749 Mar~a Barbara 

Keller 
165 KELI,ER, Maria Barbara, no further info except that she seems to have been 

quite a bit younger than her husband and died after he did; seems to have 
had a brother Geo. Keller 

166 DEHOFF, Johann George, b 2 Sep 1734 Europe {possibly vie of Mainz-Bingen, 
· Ger.); m 12 Oct 1754; d 13 Apr 1810 Codorus T\-:p, York Co, Pa; Rev. War serv. 

167 KISLIN/KISSEL/KIST!JtR (?), Anna Elisabetha, b Aug 1732; d l Sep 1805 Codorus 

Twp, York Co, Pa. 
168 ZIEGLER, Nicholas, b prob ca 17JJ; m abt 1751; d June or July 1791 Codorus 

Twp, York Co, Pa; he may have been immigrant 16 Sep 17.38 ship "Queen Eliza­
beth" (unlikely) or 16 Sep 1751 ship 11Edinburgh11 (more likely) or may have 
been born in li.S. to parents who were immigrants. There liere a number of 
other Zieglers in York Co. in early 1700s from Sinsheim, Ger. 

169 , Catharina Barbara, d aft 1791 (Rev. John A. M. Ziegler in his 1935 
UHist. of' the Ziegler Fam. 11 says she is 'supposed to have been the dau. of 
John Geo. Sohn', but this seems not likely based upon~ own research. 

170 WEIGLE, Johann Sebastian, b abt 1733-35 ~rob. York Co, Pa; d 17 Jan 1807 
West Manchester Twp, York Co, Pa; Rev War Service 

171 LEIB, Susanna Catharine, b 5 Mar 1739 Lancaster Co, Pa; d West Manches-
ter Twp, York Co, Pa. 

172 WALTENBERGER, George, b ; may have d aft 1800 Haines Twp) Centre Co, Pa. 

173 , Susanna 
174 SCHMIDT, Johann Adam, b 23 Sep 1738 prob Europe; d 24 Dec 1824 Saville Twp, 

Perry Ch, Pa; may have been immigrant l Oct 1754 ship 11Phoenix11 ; Rev. ilar 

service; m/2 Elisabeth Barbara Miller 24 June 1777, c/o Jacob Miller/N~ller 

175 KASSEL (?), Maria Elisabetha, b ; d betw 1775-1777 Bethel Twp, Berks Cc, 
Pa. 

176 SCHAUER, Johann Adam, b abt 1718 N.Y. state; m 16 June 1743 Berks Co, Pa; 
d Aug 1762 Heidelberg Twp, Berks Co, Pa. 

177 KOCH, Anna Elisabetha, mar. record says from "Bern Twp"; no other info 
178-183 See Addendum 
184-255 Unknown 

IX (6 Greats) 
256 HAUTZ, Johann Wendel, b 1669; m abt 1696; d 5 Feb 172.3 Hassloch, Pfalz, Ger; 

m/l Anna Catharina ; m/2 Anna Catharina, widow of Heinrich Knorr 26 
Nov 1719 at Hassloch; "master potter at Hassloch" (Ref.: "Houtz Hall of 
Fame" Vol 2, No. 6) 

257 , Anna Catharina (first wf) b ; d 16 Mar 1716 Hassloch, Ger. 
2$8 ROYER/REHYER, Sebastian, b abt 1676 near Metz, France; m 15 Feb 1707 Bohl, 

Pfalz, Ger; d 1758 Elizabeth Twp, Lancaster Co, Pa; inunigrant of abt 1726, 
ship name unknown 

2$9 FLOCKIRTH, Agnes, b prob. Schifferstadt, Pf'alz, Ger; d Elizabeth 
Twp, Lancaster Co, Pa. 

260 CONRAD, Jacob (Sr.), unproven, immigrant of ll Aug 1750 ship "Patience" 
261 Unlmown 
262 FRANTZ, Johann Nicholas, of Lichtenberg, Duchy of Zweibrucken, Palatinate • 

Was he an immigrant? Possibly the immig. Johan Niclaus Frlitz aboard the 
ship "Two Brothers" 13 Oct 1747? 

26.3-271 Unknown 
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272 SHUEY/SCHUY/SHUI/JOUY/JUY/JOUIS, Daniel (same as No. J.44) 
273 SCHILLING, Maria Martha (same as No. 145) 
274 CONRAD, Jacob (Sr.), unproven, irmnigrant of 11 Aug 1750 ship "Patience" 

{Same as No. 146 and No. 260) 
275-279 Unknown 
280 HALDEMAN, Johannes/Hans/Hannes, b prob. ca 1720-24 Coventry Twp, Chester Co, 

Pa; d prob. late 1773 Warwick Twp, Lancaster Co, Pa. 
281 , Anna Maria · 
282 STETTLER, Abraham, b 2 Feb 1710 Bern, Switzerland; d betw 1753-1760 Bethel 

Twp, Lancaster Co, Pa; immigrant of 19 Sep 1738 ship 11Thistle11 

283 , Barbara (might her maiden name have been Shirk?) 
284 LOESCH, Johann George (same as No. 156) 
285 WALBORN, Anna Christina (same as No. l.57) 
286 HEYL/HEIL, John (same as No. 158) 
287 BECKER, Maria Werina (same as No. 159) 
288 JUY/JOUY/JOUIS, Daniel, French Huguenot refugee, b 1679 prob. Grigy near Metz, 

France; m 24 Jan 1702 Oggersheim, Pfalz, Ger; d 22 Aug 1737 Dannstadt, PfaJ.z, 
Ger. (French spelling of Juy/Jouy/Jouis bet-ame Schuy/Shuey in America) 

289 L1AVENAHT, Judith/Judique, b abt 1682 LaRomain, Thierache, Picardie, France 
(prob. Romagna just n. of Montfaucon or perhaps Romagne-sous-lez-Cotes, n.w. 
of Metz, both in the Dept. of Meuse, France); d 'JJ Mar 1746 Dannstadt, Pfalz, 
Ger.; m/2 Johann Jacob Becker of Dannstadt 20 Feb 1738, s/o Simon & Anna 
}!argaretha Becker, Nos. 636-37 and 1148-49 this chart 

290 SCHILLING, Benedict/Benedictus 
291 HOFFMAN, Barbara, b 3 Mar 1672 prob. Weidenthal, Ger; d 14 Dec 1732 pannstadt, 

Pfalz, Ger. · 
292-301 Unknown 
308 NOLL, John George {unproven) b 1696-Europe; innnigrant of 25 Sep 1732 ship 

11Loyal Judith" 
309 , Anna Margaretha (unproven) 
310-311 Unknown 
312 LOESCH, Balthasar, b 10 Aug 1671 Trebur, Ger; m 18 June 1694; d aft 1710 
313 GERING, Susanna (Susanna Philipina?) b ; m/2 Jacob Kopf/Kopp/Kapp; 

d Berks Co, Pa. after 1741 
314 WALBORN, Johann Adam, b prob. ca 1670; m 15 Feb 1691 Mosbach-Biebrich, Ger; 

d aft 1741 Tulpehocken region of Berks Co, Pa. 
315 GIETZ/ZIETZ/DIETZ, Anna Elisabetha 
316-317 Unlmown 
318 BECKER, Johannes, b 11 Sep 1683 Dannstadt, Pialz, Ger; d 21 Nov 1745 Dannstadt, 

Pfalz, Ger. 
319 WESSA, Anna, b Feb 1686 Darmstadt, Pfalz, Ger; d 8 Dec 1755 Dannstadt, Ger. 
320 GERBERICH, Hans Kaspar, b 18 Mar 1659 Michelreith, Bav., Ger; m 24 Apr 1683; 

d 6 Mar 1720 Michelrei th, Bav. , Ger. 
321 VOLZ, Apollonia 
322 SCHUG, George, b 10 Feb 1654 Remlingen, Bav., Ger; d 3 May 1712 Remlingen, Ger. 
. .m/l Maria Rottendorfer, m/2 Anna Kunigunda Schmid, m/3 Anna Barbara Krauss 

323 KRAUSS, Anna Barbara, b 1678 Altertheim, Bav., Ger; d 26 Apr 1712 Remlingen 
324-331 Unknown 
332 DEHOFF, Heinrich, b abt 1712 Europe {possibly vie. of Mainz-Bingen, Ger.); 

m abt 1733; d 1785 Manchester Twp, York Co, Pa; inunigrant 3 Sep 1742 ship 
"Loyal Judith" 

333 , Anna Y~ria, no dates but apparently preceded her husband in death 
· \ 3.34-339 Unlmown 

340 '-lEIGLE, Johann Martin, b 11Nov1703 Saalbach {Saalbad? or Sallbach?), Branden­
burg-on-oltzbachischen territory, prob. near Feuchtwangen, Bavaria, Ger.; 
m 1729; d 31 Jan 1759 York Co, Pa; immigrant of 11 Aug 1732 ship "Samu.el" 
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341 TRIDDEL/FRIDDEL, Anna Dorothea 
342 LEIB/LEIPP, Johannes/John, bpt 5 Aug 1696 Reihen, Ger; d by June 1756 (may 

have been the Jonas Leib whose death record is dated l Jan 1754 at First 
Ref. Ch. of York, Pa) Manchester Twp, York Co, Pa,; immigrant of 18 Sep 
1727 ship "Wm & Sarah" 

343 , Margaret, no dates, but possibly died abt Aug 1763 Manchester 
Twp, York Co, Pa. (this is date when final settlement of John's estate 
took place) 

.344-.349 Unknown . 

.350 KASSEL, Johann Adam (unproven) , d af't 1754 Bethel Twp, Berks Co, Pa; immi­
grant of 23 Sep 1741 ship "Marlborough" 

351 , Elisabeth 
352 SCHAU.ER, Hans/Johann Michael, bpt 'JJ May 1699 Massenbach, Baden-Wurtemberg, 

Ger; (abt 27 mi. SE of Heidelberg); d 16 Aug 1772 Heidelberg Twp, Berks 
Co, Pa • 

.353 LAUCK(S), Elisabeth Catharine, bpt 7 Oct 1696 Wallau, Ger. (near Wiesbaden); 
d 1784 Berks Co, Pa. 

354-359 Unknown 
360-36U See Addendum 
365-511 Unknown 

X (7 Greats) 
512 HAUTZ, Lorentz (unproven) mentioned in the Citizens 1 Registe.r of Hassloch, 

Pfalz, Ger. as early as 1652 
513-515 Unknown 
516 REHYER, Hans George, b abt 1650 prob. Metz, Bas-Rhin, France; d by 1707 Bohl, 

Pfalz, Ger. (Huguenot refugee) 
517 , Maria Magdalena, b ? ; d 14 July 1719 Bohl, Pfalz, Ger. 
518 FLOCK.IRTH, Johann Wendel, a miller of' Schifferstadt, Pfalz, Ger; no dates. 
519-543 Unknown 
544 JUY/JOUY, Daniel (same as No. 288) 
545 L'AVENANT, Judith (same as No. 289) 
546 SCHILLING, Benedikt/Benedictus (same as No. 290) 
547 HOF~MAN, Barbara {same as No. 291) 
548-559 Unknown 
5({) HALDE!'-t~, Nicholas, b pre-1686 prob. Enunenthal district of the Canton of Bern, 

Switz; d 1762 Coventry Twp, Chester Co, Pa. 
561 , Mary/Maria 
562-563 Unknown 
564 STETT.LER, Niclaus of Bern, Switz. 
565 HUBER, Anna 
566-567 Unlmown 
568 LOESCH, Balthasar {same as No. 312) 
569 GERING, Susanna (same as No. 313) 
510 WALBORN, Johann Adam {same as No. 314) 
571 GIETZ/ZIETZ/DIETZ, Anna Elisabetha (same as No. 315) 
512-513 Unknown 
574 BECKER, Johannes (same as No. 318) 
575 WESSA, Anna {same as No. 319) 
576 JUY/JOUY, David, b 1635 prob. at Grigy near Metz, France; d 4 Nov 1724 Dann-

stadt, Pfalz, Ger; Huguenot refugee 
577 , Maria, b ? ; d 17 Sept 1704 Oggersheim, P.falz, Ger. 
578 L 1AV~NANT, Pierre 
579-581 Unknown 
582 HOFF'MAN, Johann Jacob, no dates, resided at Weidenthal, Ger. 
583-623 Unknown 
·624 LOESCH, Hans Jacob, b ? ; m 16 Nov 1658 Trebur, Ger; d ? 
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625 LATHE.IlJIER, Anna Margaretha, of Wiessheim, Ger. 
626 GERING, Hans George, a shepherd in Bischofsheim, Ger. 
627 Unknown 
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628 WALBORN/WALDBRUNN, Joachim, b 1629; bur 10 Sep 1689 Mosbach-Biebrich, Ger. 
629 , Anna Maria, b 1636; d 3IJ Dec 1693 Mosbach-Biebrich, Ger. 
6:P-63S Unknown 
636 BECKER, Simon, b abt 1651; d 23 Apr 1703 Dannstadt, Pfalz, Ger. 
637 , Anna Margaretha 
638 WESSA, Isaac, b ? ; d by 1721; resided at Schauerinheim, Pfalz, Ger. 
639 BUCHER, Anna Catharina, b 1655; d 28 Feb 1731 Schauerinheim, Pfalz, Ger.; 

m/2 1721 Jacob Auer of Fussgonheim 
640 GERBERICH, Hans, b 1613 Michelreith, Bav., Ger; d 21 Mar 1682 Michelreith 
641 , Apollonia, b 1627; d 1690 Michelreith, Bav., Ger. 
642-643 urikiiown 
644 SCHUG, Peter 
645 , Maria 
646-679 Unknown 
680 WEIGLE, Valentine 
681 Unknown 
682 TRIDDEL/FRIDDEL, Nicholas 
683 Unlmown 
684 LEIB/LEIPP, Hans Rudolph, b? Reihen,·Ger; m 2 Nov 1689 Reihen, Ger; d? 
685 ORTH/OTrH, ·Maria Agnes 
686-70 3 Unknown 
704 SCHAUER, Michael, b ? prob. Bavaria, Ger; a Catholic; may have died enroute 

to England 1709 
705 · , Anna Magdalena (might her maiden n~~e have been Bikel?); daft Feb 

1734; in/2 13 Feb 1711 Johann Melchior Dausweber; m/3 by 1726 Paul Engel 
706 LAUCK(S), Valentin/Veltin, b abt 1659; confirmed 1672 ae 13 yr Wallau, Ger.; 

m 8 Nov 1681 Wallau, so of Eppstein, Ger.; d ? • 
707 RtHfL, Anna Catharina, b ? ; confirmed 1670 at Wallau, Ger. 
70 8-719 Unknown 
720-727 See Addendum 
728-1023 Unknown 

X.I (8 Greats) 
1024-1087 Unlmown 
1088 JUY/JOUY, David {same as No. 576) 
1089 , Maria {same as No. 577) 
1090 L 1AVENANT, Pierre (same as No. 578) 
1091-1093 Unknown 
1094 HOFFMAN, Johann Jacob (same as No. 582) 
1095-1135 Unknown 
1136 LOESCH, Hans Jacob {same as No. 624) 
1137 LATHEIMER, Anna Margaretha (same as No. 625) 
1138 GERING, Hans George (same as No. 626) 
1139 Unknown 
1140 WALDBRUNN, Joachim (same as No. 628) 
1141 , Anna Maria (same as No. 629) 
1142-1147 Unknown 
1148 BECKER, Simon (same as No. 636) 
1149 , Arma Margaretha (same as Np. 637) 
1150 WBSSA, Isaac (same as No. 638) 
1151 BUCHER, Anna Catharina (same as No. 639) 
ll52-1247 Unknown 
1248 LOSCH, Hans Jacob, Sr. 
1249 Unknown 
12$0 LATHEIMER, Wendel, no dates; a judge or court official at Wiessheim, Ger. 
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1251-1277 Unknown 
1278 BUCHER, Johann Jacob, 0£ Hassloch, P£alz, Ger. 

1279-1367 Unknown 
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1368 LEIPP, Melchior (probably) b ? Beggingen, Schai'hausen, Switz; m l4 Aug 

1666 Rei.hen, Ger; d ? • 

1369 MULLER, Margaretha, "oi' Reihen, Ger. 11 

1370 ORTH/OTTH, Hans George (unproven), prob. b ca 1645-1650 
1371 , Barbara, b abt 1648, d 8 Mar 1708 Reihen, Ger. 

1372-1411 Unknown 
1412 LAUCK, Hans, b 1611; bur 9 Nov 1666 Wallau, Ger. 

1413 , Catharina, b 1613; d 20 Jul 1683 Wallau, Ger. 

1414 RUHL, Heinrich, b 1627; m 1 July 1656 Wallau, Ger; bur 4 Jan 1689 Wallau 

1415 SCHNEIDER, Elisabetha, b July 1636; bur. 9 June 1686 Wallau, Ger. 

l.416-1439 Unknown 
1440-1441 See Addendum 
1442-2047 Unlal.own 

XII (9 Greats} 
2048-2271 Unknown 
2272 LOSCH, Hans Jacob, Sr. 

(same as No. 1248) 
2273 Unknown 
2274 LATHEIMER, Wendel 

(same as No. 1250) 
2275 -2301 Unknown 
2302 BUCHER, Johann Jacob 

{same as No. 1278) 
2))3-2735 Unknown 

2737 Unknown 
2738 MULLER, Hans, of Raihen, Ger. 
2739-2827 Unknown 
2828 RUHL, Best, no other.info 
2829 , Catarina, b abt 1$86; bur. 

18 Feb 1665 Wallau, Ger @ 79 yr old 
28.30 SCHMEIDER, Lorentz, oi' Medenbach, Ger 
2831-4095 Unknown 

2736 LEIPP, Hans, o! Beggingen, S'witz 

ADDENDUM 

SHOWER(s) ancestry: Regarding parentage of Jacob Shower(s), No. 22 on main chart, 

there are at least 2 major possibilities, as outlined below. Both are based pri­

marily on geographical reasoning, as there seems to be no documentary proof avail­

able at the present time. In both of the following possibilities, No. 44 is a 

grandson of No. 176 on main chart, and No. 88 in both instances is a son of No. 

176 on main chart. Thus, the SHOWER(S)/SCHAUER l"ine remains proven from Gen. X 

backward in time. 

POSS.D3ILITY NO. l: 
VI 44 SHOWER(S), John/Johannes, b 4 Aug 1780 Berks Co, Pa; m abt 1800; d 6 Mar 

1863 Delaware Twp, Mercer Co, Pa. 
45 SCHNEIDER, Magdalena, b 24 May 1785 Berks Co, Pa; d 23 Nov 1852 Delaware 

Twp, Mercer Co, Pa. · 

VII 88 SCHAUER, John Adam, b ca 1747-53 Heidelberg Twp, Berks Co, Pa; m 19 Jan 

1773 Berks Co, Pa; d betw 31 Oct & 7 Dec 1805 Centre Twp, Northumber­

land Co, Pa. 
89 DUNDORE, Catharina Elisabetha, b ca 1150-53 prob. Tulpehocken Twp, Berks 

Co, Pa; d sometime aft 1810 prob. Centre Twp, liorthwnberland Co, Pa. 

90 SCHNEIDER, John Michael, b ? ,; d betw 5 Mar & 12 May 1800 prob. Heidel.­

berg Twp, Berks Co, Pa. 
91 , Dorothea 

VIII 176 SCHAUER {See main chart) 
177 KOCH (See main chart) 
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178 DUNDORE, Jacob, b 25 Jul 1720 Europe; m prob. 1745; d 12 May 1789 Bern 
· Twp, Berks Co, Pa. 

179 , Anna Maria, b ? ; d 1793/94 Bern Twp, Berks Co, Pa. 

POSSIBilITY NO. 2: 
VI 44 SHOWER(S), John Adam, b presumably 5 Oct 1771 prob. Heidelberg Twp, 

Berks Co, Pa; m by approx 1794/5; d 9 Feb 1859, bur. Penns Creek, 
Centre Twp, Snyder Co, Pa. 

45 WOOMER, 1lisabeth, bpt 18 Feb 1776 Heidelberg Twp, Berks Co, Pa; d 'i 
VII 88 SHOWER/SCrtAUER, Michael, b abt 1746 Heidelberg Twp, Berks Co, Pa; m abt 

1768/69; d Apr/May 1818 Limestone Twp, .Lycoming Co, Pa; bur. St. J~es 
Luth. cem. 5 mi. from Jersey Shore on rd to houchtown; Rev War Service 

89 , Christina/Christiana, b 1746; d 1822 Limestone Twp, Lycoming 
Co., Pa. 

90 WOOMER, Gottfried, b ca 1745 Berks Co, Pa; d Fall 1822 Wayne Twp, Miff-
lin Co. , Pa; Rev. War service 

91 LAMBRECHT(?), (unproven) 
VIII 176 (See main ~hart) 

177 (See main chart) 
178-179 Unknown 
l&> WOOMER, Bernhard, b 31 Jan 1706 Eitzweiler, Ger; m 3 Feb 1733; d Apr 

1755 Bern Twp, Berks Co, Pa; immigrant of 30 Aug 1737·ship 0 Samuel" 
181 HUBING, Anna Maria, bpt 3 Oct 1709 l.:aumholder, Ger; d ? • . 
182 LAMBRECHT, Antonious {unproven) no dates except that he seems to have d 

aft 1790 in Bucks Co, Pa; irrunigrant of 24 Sep 1751 ship 11Neptune 11 

18 3 , Anna Maria 
IX 36o WQOl'li!;R/WOMHER, Jacob, b 1 Aug 1680 Eitzweiler, Ger; m 9 .A 1g 1701; d ? 

Berks Co, Pa; immigrant of 7 Oct 1749 ship "Leslie11 

361 BLASIUS/BLASIG, Elisabeth, b ? prob. at Freisen, Ger. 
362 HUBING, Johannes, b ? ; m 16 Nov 1702 Baumholder, Ger; d ? • 
363 WE..~ERBACHER, Anna Christina, d betw 1709-1712 Baumholder, Ger. 

X 720 WOl~1ER, Michael, b 25 ft:pr 1648 Eitzweiler, Ger; d 9 ¥.iay 1725 Eitzweiler 
721 ; Barbara 
722 BLASIUS/BLASIG, Andreas, no dates, a miller of Freisen, Ger. 
723 Unknown 

~ -. - -~ 

724 HUBING/HUBEN, Jean, a church elder of the French congregation at Hanau(?); 
prob. Huguenots; d bef Nov 1702 

725 Unknown 
726 W1YERBACHER, Hans Ott, court juror at BaUmholder, Ger. 
727 J 

XI 1440 WOV~IER, Jacob, b circa 1615 
1441 , Eva 

Regarding possible parentage of Sarah, wife of Jacob Showers (No. 22/23, Gen. V), 
the only reference I have found to her maiden name so far is Shivery, as stated on 
death certificate of her dau. Ellen Helena. This is not proven, but if it is 
indeed Shivery, the following ancestry would seem to be correct: 

VI 46 SHIVERY, George, b ; d 18 Jan 1819 Kennet i\.'P, Chester Co, Pa. 
47 , Elizabe~ 

VII 92 SHTv~RY, Andrew, b ? ; d 1820 Kennett Twp, Chester Co, Pa.; Rev war serv. 

Rev. 4-82 







WILLIAM 0. DEVILBISS, JR. 
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JSF RESEARCH 
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS GENEALOGICAL AND HISTORICAL RESEARCH 

1873 APPALOOSA.DRIVE 
NAPERVILLE, ILLINOIS 68565 

Camilla Berger 
19702 CrestKnoll Dr. 
Yorba Linda, CA 92686 

July 11, 1986 

~---------_____ --..:,_:._ _______ - ~~-· - -----..:-- ~-----.------ --------

Dear Mrs. Berger: 

- -- ---- -- -~-- ---~-=""---~ ~- -- • 

Thank you for your recent note. The William Orndorf(f) death 
notice appeared in the Chicago Tribune on Saturday, July 2, 1881, 
p. 8: 

ORNDORF-At his residence, 3849 South Dearborn-st., Friday 
morning, William H. Orndorff, aged 37 years. Services at his 
residence Saturday morning, July 2, at 10 o'clocK. The body will 
be taken to Burlington, Ia. for interment. Burlington <Ia.) and 
Petersburg <Pa.) papers please copy. 

I would also liKe to mention that a death notice appears in that 
same month for one of his daughters, Maggie. If you would like a 
transcription of that particular notice, the charge is $3.00 plus 
SASE. 

In order to do a death notice search, on
0

Richard B. Fletcher, I 
would need the exact date of deathq3·~ou may be able to get this 
from the Cook County death index, which is available through the 
Mormon churc_h_ bran~h 1 i brar:i es.'-=~nd _inc 1ude5=a11 person_s ~~b.om _. 
a death certificate was file in Cook County from late 1871 
through the early 1930's. I don't search this particular source, 
but Kay Banks of Park Ridge, Illinois Cad in the Helper) does, 
and I can vouch for her work as she's done worK on my family 
research in this area. 

If you would like a search done of my indexes of Tribune death 
notices for this particular name, the charge is $1.00 per year 
searched -- and the search covers only that particular first and 
last name. We do offer a surname search of those indexes, and 
rates are mentioned in our list of services and rates. 

(~) 



. ,,.., 

I hope this information' wi"tJ::·pf!6Ve he1pfu1. 

I . .. ~ ..... ~ 
'': ~ . ' 

. . :~, 1 t·,: \ T j _ 

Very truly yours, 

·.:>:~2:12 
-· . =·· .. 

-·: ~ ~:~ ·. 

_ ...... ,...·----:-

. . 



Dear Camilla: 

803 Midl and Rd. 
Oradell, NJ 07649 
4 March 1982 

By this time, you must think I'm a very ungrateful 
person for not acknowledging the two letters that have 
been s itting in my desk draw. I certainly apologize for 
taking so long and would like to tell you that I very 
much appreciate the information that you have sent me. 

I was able to purchase the marriage records from 
the Conewago Chapel so I did have the Eck marriage records 
that you sent. However , the information from the will of 
Peter Sl yder is a new one for me and I am real puzzled 
as to where the Feter Eck mentioned belongs . I have an 
idea that he was the s/o Theodorus Eck & Mary Elizabeth Wider. 
Peter was born in 1791, so it seems to make good sense. 
I will definitely persue this line - t hanks for the lead. 

I have not had toQ much time to devote to my research 
in the last 3 years as I am in my junior year of college 
now and am not home very often except for holidays, and 
of course the summer. I am home now on term break and it 
seems that all I have done is write letters pertaining to 
genealogy. I love every minute of it so don't think that 
I am complaining. I was di scussing the Christian Orndorff 
family with another Eck correspondent, and sent her copies 
of your group sheets . She remarked that she never saw such 
well organized and documented records as yours! I couldn't 
be in more agreement. I just wish my r ecords looked 
like yours. I have resolved to get them in shape this 
summer - just like yours. 

Well, I guess I will close for now. I1hanks again 
for the i nformation that you have sent. I' m enclosing 
2 stamps just to cover th~ postage - it i s the very least 
I can do. I will keep i n touch. 
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PHONK 7 1 7 • 334·4723 

'ijJlye J\hams (!fount\! f{istorital ~ociet~ 
OLD DOl'lM - SEMINARY CAMPUS 

DRAW ER A 

GETTYSBURG. PENNA. 17325 

June 27, 1978 

Mrs . Naomi E. Cosgriff 
136 Mass. Ave. , 
Johnson City, N.Y. 13790 

Dear Mrs. Cosgriff: 

R EPLV TO W RITER AT 

We have your letter of June 17, 1978, re 
Mary Magdalena Orndo rff of Hamilton Twp., 
and are mailin g a copy of the death notice, 
a s it appeared in the newspaper, the Com­
piler, of January 26, 1857. Since writing 
to you in April, we have rec eived a booklet 
listing burials in Paradise Cemetery, 
which is in York County. This shows: 
Orendorff , Mary Magdalen (Allwine), wife of 
Jo hn~ and mother of Peter and Samuel f died 
18 56 , 7 2 ye a rs • {.. < , -1 ~"' , 

~;I ~ r 7 'l 
0
,,.. ;. I ·~ :r1 ! l.P 

Death certificates were not issued prior 

1-
~ ... 
,/x a v 
lb ( 

(: 
-;, (i. 

c.41 

to 1893, (except for 1852 to 1855, which 
are to be found in Adams County Courthouse). 
Notices as printed in the newspapers very 
s eldom gave maiden names, pa rents, or 
survivors . 

Sincerely, 

for THE ADAMS -:ouNTY HISTORICAL SOCIETY 

by: 
Elizabeth Tangen 
Assistant Director. 
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Maryland Genealogical Society 
201 West Monument St. 
Baltimore, MD 21201 

In Volume 22 No . 1, Winter, 1981 of MGS Bulletin there was an article 
by a Mr. Peter Fraser on the KEPLINGER family. 

I have a KEPLINGER connection and would like to write to him. Can you 
please send me his address or him my name. 

Thank you very much, 

Mrs. Camilla A. Berger 
19702 Crestknoll Dr. 
Yorba Linda , CA 92686 

The address f"or i' eter Fraser is: 

PETER FRASER 
P.O. BOX 469 
BORT WASHINGTON, N.Y. 11050 

11/8/83 

MGS 
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A. S. Cunningham 
207 E. High St •• 
New Oxford, PA 17350 

Dear Art: 

Thank you so much for remembering my interest in the .Bonneauville church 
records. I am really glad to get them. As for the spelling variations 
(Orendorff and Orndorff), different lines did not necessarily spell it 
different ways, and they intermarried so that it is difficult to say. When I 
get all this information put on group sheets and sorted out, I will let you 
send you copies. 

Since I have been working full time these past three years, I have not had 
enough time to do my genealogy as in the past. It is nice having the extra 
money. I now have the money to travel and do more research, but lack the 
time! 

I would like to eventually cut back to a half time position. That would be 
just about right, I think. 

I would also like to get a computer to do my genealogy on. We have a couple 
of Macintoshes in our office here. Perhaps I can get one also. Salt Lake is 
supposed to be coming out with a version of their genealogy program for the 
Macintosh. I would probably have to get my own machine, though, and I want to 
wait till the prices come down on the new versions of the Macintosh. 

We have another computer here in the office that I work on, a Vector 
Graphics. 
I do my w o rd p r o c es s i n g , s p reads he et s , and f i n an c i a 1 s ( Ac co u nt s Pay ab 1 e , 
Accounts Receivable and Payroll) on it, but eventually we may get another Mac 
for this purpose. 

My parents celebrated their fiftieth wedding anniversary last September. We 
had a big party for them. They are still both in excellent health. My 
father, at age 76, still goes out and plays tennis most every day. He runs a 
senior citizens' tennis program for the City of Burbank, and also teaches a 
Spanish class. 

My oldest daughter is expecting her third child on Good Fri day. We are h.opi ng 
for a girl, si nee she has two boys al ready, but we wi 11 be happy to get a 
healthy baby of any kind! My son already has a daughter so I will be a 
grandmother four times over. 



My other son will be married this summer. That will leave just one unmarried 
child, my 21 year old daughter who is still in college, but living at home. 

I made a trip to your area last April. My husband had some business there, 
including a convention at Hershey. We had a nice visit, but didn't get to do 
any genealogy as he isn't interested in that. We toured Pennsylvania 11 Dutch 11 

country, which my husband hadn't seen, we went to Allentown where he spoke at 
a meeting, and also went to Valley Forge. I did get over to Gettysburg, but 
on a "Ladies Day" bus excursion from the convention at Hershey which left no 
time for any individual side trips. It was a nice day, I recall, and I 
thought about you. 

My husband wants to sell our home and move into a townhouse. I hope this 
doesn't happen, although the townhouses are very nice and situated on a 
lakefront. If so, I will be busy settling in. 

Again, thank you for remembering me and the data. I am sending you a small 
amount to cover any postage costs. I really do appreciate your 
thoughtfullness. I would not otherwise have access to this data. 

How are the prospects for other church records not yet available, such as the 
Taneytown church? I think I have most of the older Orndorff records from 
there, but it would be nice sometime to see all of them. 

Well, I have to get to work now. I came in early this morning to type this on 
my word processor. 

Thanks again, 

Camilla A. Berger 
19702 Crestknoll Dr. 
Yorba Linda, CA 92686 



July 15, 1979 

My great-grandfather was a Thomas J. Henneberry (1856-1894) who lived 
in Chicago, Illinois. I am searching for members of his family and am 
writing to all the Henneberrys that I can find in the Chicago area. I 
would very much appreciate hearing from you. 

Thomas's father was Edward Henneberry who came from Ireland in the 1840's. 
Edward Henneberry and his wife Ellen had at least seven children: 

Richard 
James 
Wi 11 iam 
Thomas J. 

James 
Edward 
John 

born about 1845 in Connecticut 
born about 1847 in Connecticut 
born about 1852 in Connecticut - he was a butcher 
born about 1856 in Illinois - he was a carpenter and once had a ladder 
~anufacturing business which burned down in about 1890. 
born about 1860 in Illinois - he was a butcher also 
born about 1861 in Illinois 
born about 1864 in Illinois 

Thomas J., my great-grandfather {1856-1894) married Margaret Wilder and they 
had the following children: 

Thomas born 1880's 
Edward born 1880's 
Margaret Anna born 1884 {my grandmother - married Jesse W. T. Orndorff) 
El la 

Do you know anything about this Henneberry family? Would you have any old 
family mementos, letters, pictures, family bible, etc.? Do you know anyone 
else in your family who could help me or is interested in the family history? 

One of my grandmother Margaret's cousins was George Henneberry, the movie 
producer who died a few years ago. George once played the role of Lincoln 
in the famous film' 11 Birth of a Nation". My father remembers visiting him 
as a child. 

I would be very grateful for any help you can give me and will refund copying 
costs if you have any material to send. Thank you very much. 

Sincerely, 

Mrs. Camilla A. Berger 
19702 Crestknoll Dr. 
Yorba Linda, CA 92686 





Dear Mrs. ierger: 

3728 Veazey St., N.W. 
Washington, D. CC~~ 

June 29, 1984 
20016 

It was so kind of you to answer my request so promptly - the 

sign of the true devotee of researca. ·~ ~.o/""" Yi'~ 

The material I have that you provided are coptes of your letters 
of April 15 and January 27, 1982, ·and cbarts on the following families: 
Franc~& Orndorff who married Cora Welty and later Mary E. Kaas; James A. 
Orndorff married to Mary E. Orndorff; David Orndorff married to 
Appalonia Topper; Peter Orndorff married to Rosanna Pfeiffer; and 
Peter Orndorff married to Ann ?. 

I am planning to go to Emmitsburg in order to see what I &lt1IUlXH 

can find in the records of the Ca t ho l ic Church there. I am not sure 
how far back there records are available but have never had anything 
from them. They do not have the staff to answer inquiries but I have 
heard that, upon proper identification, one may go personally and search 
their old records. I cannot go for a couple more weeks but will then 
try to learn what is available. If you have names ~in addition to 
Orndorff that might appear in those Catholic records, I will look for 
all the names and make notes. 

The oldest records of Catholic families in that area are the 
Conewago ·~ Chapel records. Conewago Chapel was the first Catholic chapel 
outside of Philadelphia . It is located a few miles outside of Hanover, 
Pa. just a few miles from the Maryland border. Most of those records 
have been published in some fashion and are available from the historical 
sociteies. I do not find any Orndorffs in the records I have. 

You mention that some of your ancestors migrated to the Lebanon 
area. I, too, find that members of my families -all Catholic - migrated 
to that area and I have not been able so far to find out the reason. 
It would be interesting to know. 

I regret to say that I am not acquainted with a single living 
Eckenrode. My Eckenrode ancestor is a great-grandmother and apparently 
she died young as my father did not remember ever seeing or visiting 
her. If there are any of them still around, we have not found them. 

Since you are working full-time, I know how limited your time 
will be. I started my research in the early 1950's. My husband passed 
away in 1960 and I worked full-time until 1974 and did little or no 
research in those years although I put in order and had printed the 
information already collected. I remarried in lf76 and we like to 
travel plus we live in Florida six months of the year so again there 
is little time for chasing ancestors. 

My maternal grandmother was a Mcintire. I learned when I returned 
to D.C. this spring that a David Mcintire, 4752 Main St., Yorba Linda, Ca. 
had been in the Gettysburg area searching for ancestors. I have written 
him - no answer so far - but was intrigued that the address was Yorba Linda. 
Have you an active historical society or something similar? 

Thanks again and best wishes for successful huntin~~ 



WILLIAM 0. DEVILBISS~ JR. 
10 TREE FARM COURT 

GLEN ARM, MARYLAND 21057 

Mrs. Camilla Berger 
19702 Crestknoll Drive 

March 3, 1988 

Yorba Linda, California 92686 

Dear Mrs. Berger: 

Back in the fall of last year you called me in relation 
to the Orndorff family, and how I was related as a result 
of some correspondence I had with Grace Drake. 

If you recall, my grandmother was Rosa Mae Orndorff, 
and that is how I happen to have Orndorff as a middle name. 
Not having any real informationa on that side of my family, 
you mentioned that you would send me what you had. 

I would really like to have copies of what ever you 
have and will gladly reimburse you for any expense you 
incur on my behalf. 

Looking forward to hearing from you at your convenience. 

Sinc#J,e 
William 0. Devilbiss, Jr. 









August 5, 1985 

Ms. Virginia A. Baldwin 
P.O. Box 391 
Jetmore, KS 67854 

Dear Ms. Baldwin: 

I saw the listing of your ancestors Simeon and Eunice PRIOR in the 
GENEALOGICAL HELPER "Roots Cellar." They had a connection to Summit Co., OH. 

I am enclosing a Family Group Sheet which you may keep, if you like, showing 
my ancestors, Amos and Eunice Fletcher. One of Eunice's daughters gave 
Eunice's maiden name as PRIOR. I have not been able to document this, 
however, I have noted other PRIOR families in the general vicinity of Summit 
County, OH. Medina County is adjacent to Summit Co., I believe. 

Amos & Eunice came to Ohio about 1820 from Vermont. I believe they came 
probably from Burlington, but they had been in Burlington only a short time. 
Amos's family was from Grand Isle County, Vermont on Lake Champlain. I have 
not-found any record of PRIOR 1 s in that county. In the Revolutionary War 
record pf one of Amos 1 s __ ~~others, the brother was married in New York, perhaps 
New York City~ I have the name of the minister. So possibly the Fletcher's 
were in New York around 1800 or so. It was only across the lake from Vermont. 
One of the Fletcher brothers was around Seneca Co., NY at one time. 

I can trace the Fletcher family back quite a ways. Amos 1s father Cotton, 
apparently was one of the Green Mountain boys (Ethan Allen fame). But I have 
not found Eunice's family. Another census report indicates she may have been 
from Delaware. 

I was intrigued by your Eunice Prior. Although she was obviously too young to 
_have been my ancestor, she could have been named after my Eunice Prior 
Fl etcher. 

Do you know any more about Simeon Prior? I would be glad to look up my Prior 
notes and exchange info with you. 

Will be looking forward to hearing from you. 

Sincerely, 

Mrs. Camilla A. Berger 
19702 Crestknoll Dr. 
Yorba Linda, CA 92686 



Dear Camilla: 

2?50 VIRGINIA AVE. C214 
WlLLlAMS.PORT .MD 21195 

January 28, 1984 

Here are copies of the title page and a couple of other pages 
from a book NA11ES IN STONE - ?5,000 Cemetery Inscriptions from Frederick 
County, Maryland, by Jacob Mehrling Holdcraft, which I happened on in the 
public library. I realize you may already have this information but, in 
case you don't, knew you would be interested in the Emmitsburg-Taneytown 
area. I suspect the Orndorffs in the Brunswick-Knoxville section are re­
lated to my family. Prunswick has been a_junction point, with extensive 
yards and shops, on the B&O Railroad and ~ expect some of our Orndorffs 
gravitated down there from farther up the Potomac Valley. 

The other enclosure is a letter dated 19.1.1984, from HeJTSchrneck, 
which I think is very interesting, and is in answer to one that I wrote 
him on 12.1.1984. (Note that my letter was mailed on the 12th and I receiv­
ed his reply on the 23rd). This ffiCchange came about because he had remark­
ed, when we talked at Siegen in August, that Huppert Ohrndorf, my apparent 
ancestor, was a son of the Hen (Henne, Henrich zu Ohrndorf) as he had indic­
ated in his re}Drt of September 5, 1982 to you. So I asked him to tell me 
·what his books show to substantiate that statement. Although he makes a 
very interesting case, it seems to me that it is largely "iffy" and I' 11 

offer it with appropriate caution signs. 

We envy you tha Southern California weather. Ours has been unusual­
ly cold, with a good deal of snow, since before Christmas. We manage to 
keep comfortable in our little cottage but try to.limit our travels to the 
trips that are really needed. I have gotten in c¢..i ttle work on my note-
compilation project. · 

With all best· wishes, 

Sincerely, 

() 
• Orndo~ff 



Camella Berger 
19702 Crestknoll Drive 
Yorba Linda, California 92686 

Dear Oamilla, 

10903 Cavalier Drive 
Silver Spring, MD 20901 
April 20, 1984 

Just a short note at this time to first of all thank you so very much for 
locating the origin of our Orndorff ancestors in Germany and for passing 
it on to Roy Orndorff who so kindly shared it with me and I in turn sent 
the good news on to Daniel Bly. 

Daniel says he has written to tell you he has no intention of publishing 
and neither do I at this time. Someday I may do something on the origins 
of the early German/Swiss families of Shenandoah Co., Va . and vicinity, 
but really I enjoy the hunt better than the write- up . At present I ' m 
thoroughly involved with searching old German church registers at the 
Mormon Library both for myself and for others . 

This week Roy Orndorff sent me a copy of your German Orndorff material. 
I have not had time to completely check your Burbach church entries 
against mine but did spot a typo error on my page 2, 5th entry. The date 
very definitely was 24 Mertz and not 34 Mertz ! However, my marriage entry 
on page 5 for PhilipP"°Henrich, son of""'the deceased Matt hies Orendorf to 
Anna Elisabeth, daughter of Georg Henrich Luhl on 17 Feb. 1743 is correct 
because I have a photocopy which is eas ily read as such . 

I assume Roy Orndorff sent you my Burbach Orndorff church entries and my 
Luhl family lineage from Marburg. I hope to check for other discrepancies 
before the Burbach films are returned to Salt Lake City in June. Let me 
know if there is a.IJiY"thing in particular you wish me to check . 

We are getting ready to go to Good Friday services now and will be out of 
town for a week afterwards so please excuse this short letter . And please 
excuse my delay in sending my thanks to you. Will write later. Have a 
nice Easter. 

Sincerely, 

Cleta Smith 



Rt. 1 Box 141 

Webber., KS.66970 

6 Sept. 1984 

Mrs. Camilla Berger 

19702 Crestknoll Dr. 

YorlJa Lincla, Cl!. 92686 

Dear Irirs. Berp;er, 

I saw your name in an old Genealogical Helper as one wan:ting to ex-

oha,nge Orndorff fa,mil2r inform2.-l;ion. ~everal of the,t :family married into 

my Kackley/Keckle:'f/CHckle~f f;:i,mily. I've enclosed a. s.A.S .. E. for your 

use. Below I've listed wh2:t inform;;·,tion I ha.ve,, Thank-you for your 

time and trouble. I hope to hear from you soon. 

Sincerely, 

Chris Garst 
ALICE :r:I.ARY OPJ\fDORli'F b. 20 £.iay 1880 cl. 20 Nov 1929 married RolJert Rumsey 
A J 

Kackley 17 June 1880-5/6 July 1942. They had Roy Artenus, Ortis, Vernon 

Coaver, Violet Goldie, Opal Alice, Genevieve Tolva & Robert Clint all 

born in Hampshire Co WV 

MARY ORNDORFF dtr. of Jo~~1 &Mary Orndofff b,, l Aug 1794 Frederick Co 

VA d. 1 Sept. 1867 Frederick Co Va buried Freel. Co married 28 Oct. 1818 

Fred. Co VA to Benjamin Keckley d. @ 1850. They had Josici,h, Mary Jane, 

Benjamin Franklin, Margaret & Sarah. 



From Henry McDowell, Ce/bridge Lodge, Ce/bridge, County Kildare, Ireland 

Tel. Dublin 288347 

Mr s H. H.Ornftdorff, 

IOOO No. Ontario, 

Burbank, 

Ca. 9I5jo5, 

U.S.A. 

Dear Mrs Orndorff, 

25th January I 98 2. 

Thank yp u for filling the INSI DE I RELANDG Genealogy 

Questionnaire. We apologise for not having replied sooner but during the 

redecoration of our o ffice last year we mislaid a box of cnrres pondence which 

has only just c.ome to light . 

Unfortunately all the names of you~ great grandparents are prolific in 

Ireland. According to a survey completed in the l ate I9th century there were 

at leas t 514 families bearing the name Doyle in Ireland, being repres ented in 

nearly every County in the Country but chiefly in the Counties Dublin, Wexford, 

Wicklow , Carlow, Kerry and Cork. There were at least jX 357 fami lies bearing the 

name Burke mainly in. the Counties Galway, Dubl in, Mayo, Tipperary and Waterford . 

It. would be almost impos sible to trace your particular ancestors without more 

detailed information of their geographical origins. Th.a sort o f information 

requi.red you may be able to obtain on your s ide of the Atlantic. Immigration, 

Nat uralization and Census return documents might provide more exact details 

such as, the Townland, Parish or Barony and Cou.nty of b~rth. If you are able to 

obtain this s ort of in~o rmation we s hould be happy to re-evaluat~ the 

poss ibilities of successful r esearch on your ances t or s . 

With best wishes, 

Youl>"S s incerely, 

~+u /V fL1--, ~ r j) QW d( 
Henry McDowell, / 
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De or Cami lJ.a, 

Eveng l ow Lodge 
Ponti0 c , Il linoi s--6 1764 
July 31, 1984 

Recenttly I found a note to r ep l y to your l etter of Apri l 1, 1981. I 
looked it up flnd found 2 p:-, ges writ ten by you and an enc lo sure of D photo­
copy of 2 p::.ges 1·.rri tten by Corne l ius E. Koppenheffer, of Emporium , Pa . 
Evident l y I was overwhelmed by t:ie nmo unt of mnteria l and did not have time 
to study it out. So here goes : (Si nce you might find it inconvenient to 
find some of. this mnterisJ. , I'lwtiotocopy it ~,n-1 enclose it.) 

Evidently Hermon Orendorff was morried ot lenst 2 times --firsi: to 
Ann Mar grethe , and l~ ter to Catherine . He eviden t ly hod most of his children 
by Cntherine. 

Mr . Koppenheffer's se cond parngrAph hos data on my Christian I new t o me . 

At this point I interrupted the typing of this le tte r to type one to Mr . 
Koppenhcffer , sug~estinf", t hat he check the r ecord in the Christ Lutheran 
Church of .Myerstown, Pa . Probnbly I will enclo se a copy of thnt l etter . 

At present it certainly looks as tho Eliz·a beth Ann Hoffman ' s mother was 
Elizabeth Hoffm8 n before she was Eliznbeth Cophaver. Therfore it looks·a s 
tho Elizobeth Ann , who mc1rried Christian Orndorff II , had Hoffmfln as her 
maiden nnme . I was hoping that her moiden name was Mil l er, or Mueller , 
and that she wns a widow Hoffman ·when she married ChristiGn II. 

There certain l y was an Elizabeth von .Mue ller in my ancestry somewher e , 
because different cousins hnd thnt ncme in their memory. When it be~an to 
seem that the mother of Chris ti an II wn s not a von Mue lJ.er I thought that 
probably his wife was . And about that time I f~und out that a family Bib l e 
in Kentucky, be l ongi ng to James V. Orndorff, hnd D record tho t Christinn 
Orndorff ' s wife was El izabeth Miller. James V. ho.s a··c-1, J..e:-vin-:; 3 
children who orixaa: ht:ive died without l eaving any descendant. Mrs Ras 
(Druci lla) Jones, of Bowling Green, Ky ., exerted every effort to locate 
that Bibl e in Febru~ ry , 1978. She fihally had to give up. 

So EJ.iznbeth von Muel. l er is sti ll a mystery. 

Sincerely your s , 

~/J;~_ 
When I :;et o r eply from hr. Kopperoheffer I 'll pnss the word on to you . 

~ 
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Martha R. Barnidge 
8112 ~~Blvd. 

St. Louicc, Miuouri 63105 





April 1, 1981 

Dear Miss Drake: 

I have always been curious as to which Hoffman family the wife of Christian 
Orndorff II belo.nged, even th~ugh I have no ancestry in that area. I like 
to know about all the families the ORNDORFFS of Pa. were associated with. 
Therefore I wrote to a Mr. Koppenheffer inquiring about Elizabeth's mother 
"widow Copenhaver". · 

He sent me a sheet of infonnation which I am sendi.ng on to you. It helps 
to fill out the picture. I might add that in the records of Christ Lutheran 
Church the entry in the transcription that I saw read: 

1749 Jan. 24 Thomas Koppenhefe·r, widower,· & Elizabeth Holzman, just 
arrived from Germany (or wo·rds to that effect)· "just off the ship" 

I wondered at the time if the name could have been Hoffman instead of 
Holzman. You ~ight want to check with Mr. Koppenheffer to see if he 
verified this in the original records. He lives not too far from this 
church and he ~ight ·hav·e checked the o~iginals. 

Ju.dging by the date of marriage and the fact that Elizabeth. had just 
arrived from Gennany, .she probably came in the fall of 1748. There was only 
one ship listed in PA. GERMAN PIONEERS .which had Hoffmans on···it {no. Holzman•s 
at all). . 

Ship Edinbu.rgh List 177C James R~sse·l,. 5 Sp 1748 

Johannes Mi~bgel (sic) Hoffman 
Jacob Hoffman 

Also on this ship was Jacob Hiltzheimer, a prominent.elder of the Reformed 
Church in.Philadelphia. EXTRACTs·· FROM.THE DIARY PF JACOB HILTZH EIMER 
were published in Philadelphia ·in 1893 by his. grea~-grandson .'.Jacob Cox · 
Parsons. · . · 

Another pers·on aboard this ship, Johann Philip Lorentz came from 
Niederhausen, ·Meisenheim. There was also a Lenha·rd Oehler on this 
ship, a name which I recognize in the Elizabethtown area in the 
same township as the man· we call John Orndorff, doctor Ethe father 
of ·my Mathias·, the Hennan of Gap, Pa. in DWO records, and of several 
other Orndorffs). There· is also a Reinha·rt··Daub. There· are only a 
very few DAUB names listed in PA. 'GERM. PIONEERS and one of them was 
found at Schaefferstown, Lebanon Co., Pa. and Conrad· Orndorff was a· 
sponsor for one of hiS children.' There are also sane 'Muellers ... -but 
Muellers are a dime a dozen on these lists. Also a Pfeiffer name-­
a 11 of the ear 1 y Orndorff s of · ~. Y. ·' Lebanon, Carro 11 Co. , MD have 
connections to a Pfeiffer family. 



We have made a lot of progress in the last few years on the early ORNDORFF 
families. I guess Margaret has written to you. 

We know a great deal more on the Orndorffs who went over to Adams Co., these 
are the descendants of Herman of Lebanon and also of John Orndorff, doctor, 
who married Margaret, a daughter of Daniel and Mary Clark. 

I just noticed on the next ship List 118A Ship Hampshire, Capt. Thomas 
Cheesman Sept. 7, 1748 there is a Jacob Holtz ae 45, but no Holtzman. ,_ 
.I am currently investigating the possibility that the marri.age record·; ., ., J~ · 
li~ted in the appendix of FRO~ MILL WHEEL. •• Henry Ohrendorf-M~ria. ..~~ ff. .. 
El1sabeth Albert ·24·oe 1784 might have been an error when these church 
documents were transcribed. A·deed of a Jacob Albert and his will show 
that his d~ughter M~rgaret married Henry Ornd.orff l of Washington Co., MD. 
Sometimes these old church records are very ·hard to ·read and it ~ight 
have originally read Margaret or M~rg. Elizabeth as this man did have 
a d~ughter by that name. Otherwise I have to find some other place 
for this couple in the ORNDORFF lines . 

. The John who married Elisabeth Oxenreiter in 1792 later ·went over to 
near Berrysbu.rg, 'Mifflin Twp. Dauphin Co., Pa. and left descendants 
in that area. He is probably a son of John Doctor, but not sure. 

That is all I have for you. Oh, yes, I wanted to tell you, last .. year I 
went to Carroll Co., MD .. and found the grave of Peter Orndorff, S·r. on the 
fann where he had lived. It is still° farm or ranch land, unsubdi·vided and 
very rural and pretty .. Three elderly si_ngle "people own this lanq and have 
lived there all their lives. ·There family has owned i't since the 19th 
century. They were very kind. · 

There is a stone house on the land (on Pipe Creek, MD.) which is probably 
aQout 200 years old. Peter, Jr. probably lived there. The.graves are 
up on a hill in a cow pastu·re •. They are just r~ugh field.stones with 
initials on them. · · .. 

Sincerely, 

~:a.-a-~· 
·Mrs. Camilla A. B~rger 
19702 Crestknoll Dr. 
Yorba Linda, CA 92686 



The Be~inning of the Ohrenaorff Family 1n·the United States 

l!emanua Ohrenclorf't and Anne ~.~arp;aretha Ohrenclorft oer.ie on the ship 
Char~ing Nency, Charles Stedman Ma9ter,' tron Rotterdam but last i'ron 
rl~.Tlouth, Enp;lnnd. He took the Oath of Alle~ianoe B Ootoher 1737, at 
!lhiledelrhiEt, T'ennnyl VAnie • He settled in Lebanon township, LenoRater 

-~···:.-·.,•., oo-qnty., .Pe .... ,.,l:ere he was taxed fifteen shillings for 50 aores of land. · 
.... · .... _.Ji~ i'ied in 1777, tlnd his v1idow Ce therine Orendorff \'ias appointed sole 
"., H, • nnn1nistratri:r. 1'y the. r~epister' s Office of Lancaster county, p,,., 

... · ::-:' .•. ;, ~ 2 April 1778, \Vhen. the appraiser's report was tiled for 161 pounds, t\10 

·· . shillinRS antt · fot1r · penoe. ?-To heirs are named. ~ated 2-27-1777 and tiled 

'1-2-1'1'18, .e.t the ;..ancaster county,qourthouse et ~enoa$1;er, Pa • 

. . Christian Ohrendortf and. Johann ~hrintian Ohrendorf:t',. c~ne o1l the ship 
I Cfl8t.t\ttt~tB4!6ev :~t. r:ark, Ceptnin ~.'·filliam Wilson ?·.~Aster, .fron Rotterdam 

and lnst t;rom CO\'Jas, :~ngland, 26.Se;~tember 17419 \ihen they took the 
Oath of AlleRi!.lno~, at l 'bilanelphia; J>a. He settled in Heic!olberg tvip., 
no\~ Jackson t\"'JP., Lebanon county, I?a., . near l!yerstown, 1:a., on fifty 
acrea o!'. 1end· tor. v1ioh he paid ei~ht sh~llings tax in· l 758. He died 
16 /"pril 1772; ap,erl eighty years of ngei buried at .. the Morav~an Ch~rch 

. cemeteey o~.: ae t~el, no\1 . Panover twp., Leba~on oounty, 1,o. 

Fron the J>!;:n:~YLVA~·lIA DUTCH!.·:.AN, 15 !Jeoen1ber 1950,: Cetalo11ue o:r"the 
rrethren and Sister~ in Swatara, October23, l '152. 1 .. . 

Christian Ohrencorf, \iidower, ·rron i·aselberg in Freuclenberg, born 1692, 
Reforned. ]eoeived into N.orEtvien r.~t:iubership, 1749. Children: l) Louisa, 
b. 172li 2) Annn i ·ar!"".Aretha.· :b• 17~4.; 3)- JohAnn Christian;nU~ b. 1727; 
4) P.arbera b. 1.720; 5) t~ap.oolena b. 1731; 6) Johann Heinrich b. 1733; 

'l\tl ehocken Trin t Reformed Church lteiclelber ~nncnster Co. T,A. 

; l·!ome-B rth-~apt sr.i :rnrents ~;nonsors 

01'.'~dort •. Anne ? !nr~aret. d/o Chriiu1tantlr. a Elisabeth - H~rfipnnoonflort &. \'I • 

. . · , .. . b. 12-le-1750 · m. 21 April l '149. (Hoffnen) 
'' Christo~her, R/o · · · '' " 

b. 10-15-1752 . 
Catharinn !i!lisabeth d/o " .... : " " 

Christian Hoecker & 
wife CathArina 
Jieinrioh KoppenhtSfe1 
Elisabeth ~ebeler 8, 

9-9-1754/2-3-1755 · hoth sinRle 
Anna Barbera -(b. 8-21-1759/9-2-1759) '' Caspar Corr (Kohr) " ·Kohr·, Johanne Eliaahetb, ~/o J~iohAel & Mary l~agdelena nhristien Ohrendort 

2-4-1754/3-3•1754 & w.Johanna 3lisnbeth 
Ohrend.ortt, Sliznh~th, r.i. 8-25-1816, John· Spangler 

Thor:as }':o~penh6ffer (\'1idov.;er), m. 1-24-1749 1 Elisebeth lloffr.mn (\~idcni), 

at Tulpehocken Christ Lutheran Churoh, !'arion twp., Perks county, near 
?~yersto\·m, l.,o. l!o i'JAS innigrant; took oAth 11-septenber 1728, on arriv'll. 
Ornhan's Court 1760-63, Lancaster countv courthouse, Lancaster, ?a., 
Thor.as Kopperihdri'er, f.;r., aecensed ~~eocnber 1760; bnC1 ~1Inor daughter 
Catharina a:~ed 14 years; Christion Orendorff, Jr., appointed her guardian., 

~ rest or his\ ahilclren satisl'eotory to tlie a slate. 
Intestate re~!O~(l of Thor..ns Koppenhet1'er, Sr., dnted 31 ~comber 1760., 
Elizabeth .:o·i 1>enheffer,· his \11dow \~as ap1:ointed adpiinistratrix. Her nnr.ie 

was spelled by the clerk, J-:11:mbeth (X) Ooy>enhnver, "1th thAt of John . 

Barr nnd Chr ntinn Orendortt', her son-in-law, There wer1
;; seven children 

to first wife, Anna .!er a, n En1a.ish Usry Ann):. l) Henry, 2) ~ar.1on, 
·3) t.ioheel,4Tho11As, Jr., I) Rer.ina, \i/o John Tioe, 6) Eva, \1/o Christiftn 
Lehr:an end 7) Catharine KoppenhtStfer. 
Eemanus Orndorr.:r, o1' !.ebanon, nnr. \dfe Catharine J had eip,ht children: 
1) Lorentz, 2) i!hrintieil• 3) Jo~n, 4) t:arp;arot, 5 Y.:orio ~lisabeth, 
G~ Anna :·Iarie, 7) ::aria• ann H) Teresia• ,.,/o John. Eok\'iorth. 
Cor:piled by: Cornelius E. Ko~~penherter, 351 lto\·mrd C.irole, Enrori~, 'Pa. 

};:arch 21, 1981. M'o~ ~"-" 1583' 



Christ Lutheran ~hurch, Tulpehocken t~p., now !.fRrion tvJp., Berks Co. , 

Ohrendorf, Henry m. 12-28-1764, Maria Elisabeth Albert 

" John, .ci .• 4-22-1792, Elisabeth Oxenre1ter 

3lisabetll, n. 8-25-1816, John Spenp,ler : ~·. 

,_..~~ " 
.. " · Christian, ~· 3#.2~~ieoi, ~'.nl'ia Eva Eck; it/o J~A.._n_E_c,.,.l:- Sr'~:-'~ 

,J>aace Refor1ned Church, BerrysburPa, ~ri:f'flin t\·m., Dauphin county,&.f/:-: •*'~ 
' -

' ' . • ' ~ • ; • " I ' • . J 

' 
' ' ; • ~ : 

Christian Or~ndort ( 6~30-1 '19'1 /10-1-1876; Bly 3n .ld) m. 2 .. 17-1822, · . 

. Eva Christina Bordner 8-28-1803/3-9-1864; 607 6r.t ldJ • Fer11er nenr T"err:.':;bur:~. · 

1in ?!iftlin to\vnship, Pa. · · . · .. · 10-21-16::>5, 

daughter Marr. .A. 01•.endorf (3-25-1835;11-27-1856; 20y 8m 2dl ,/first VJi'fe of 

Samuel. Peter ZiseJthower (2-4-lSZl/6-30-1914); killed one nonth after 

~ . ;.. marriage by e run-a\'iay horse -in a sleiP,h. lie i:married ( 20> her sister, 

Lydia Ann Orendorr (4-3-1839/2-9-1922). They were the laat o~ this 

Eisonhov1er · fanily, · and settled at ·Abilene, KAnsss. A son ~·!illiam Hen~y 

E1eenho\-.er(4-9-l856/l-l6-1926), rrmrried Amanda Alice Hoover (10-10-1864/ 

ll-12-1940), who lived end died at Abilene, Kansas, pc1rents 01' ·ten ohildrer... 

Amends Alice Hoover, 1,;as a niece of ny P;'.rantathe1~, Cornelius ~oppenhefter. 
. .. 

. ; 

Orenf1ort, J: • .. \.lilliam - (d. 4-l-19C5; '!6Y 9m lld), and \•Jite, 

"'· (1) " ~liZAheth (d ,· 9-5-1856; 20y lOn '1d) 

w.(2} '' j~ery Feidt (d. l~-22-l9C9; 75y lm 20d) 

·son " Inf~nt (U. ·R-28-1869; d. 3-5-1889) 

I would like to have the f~roup sheet on the Hermun Orendo~ff' !'iescenr.cnts. 

I ·do have the , boo.k Jt'rom : :ILL ",!HEEL To rLOVISHARE l 938, by Julia A. Dra!te, 

and Jaces Rirl~~ely Orn'1orf ,. by The Torch Press, Cedar Rnpids, Io\'10., 

O!'l the f·'r:1ily nnd. desoendents or Christian Orndorff, :rr. and ~~lizt1beth 

Hottaan. who settled near Sharpsburr,, f.:aryland. In tnot I read his 

v;ill at the t-:nsllington county courthouse, at Hagerstown, ~·~arylt!nd. 

!:videntl1 his ~rnnJ ·r1other Copenhaver \vas still living in l '195, \:hen 

· hr: cede his \~111. \, ~;o-:.- ... :. .4 .. ,.) 
. .. . . ""'-·.._ - --· --............... . ..... -... '-~··· -

·· - " ·I YJou+d like to hove your .. oomments. 
l . j 

. .' l •... :ancerely, 

Cornelius E. 'Xoppenheffer, 
351 Ho~ard Circle, 
Empor1U1.1, Pa. ~5834 
20 March .1961. · 

. L . . -~ ~ 
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De ar Mr. Koppenheffer, 

Evenglow Lod ge 
Pontiac, Illinois--61764 
.Jf.1 ly 31, 1981.f! I 

I have just re-read a l e tt er from Mrs . Cami lla A. Ber ger, of Yorba -· Linda, 
California , ·written April 1, 1981, with an enclosed sheet f rom you, about 

' the Orndorf f family. (Pe rhaps .I'll enclose a pho tocopy of t ha t sheet. ) 

It con t a ins some in tere s tin r, new::; for me , o bout th e Chr f s ti an Ornd or f f 
family, especia lly t he second paragraph • The last pa r agra ph on the first 
page tells a b~ut Ma jor Chris t ian Orndorff's mothe r-in-lnw ' s hu sband . 
Appa r ently a ll his children were by hi s fir st wife , n one by Elizabet h 
Hoffman Kopp enhof fer (Cop haver). 

He and Elizabe th were married a t Christ Lutheran Church, near Myer$ t,.vm, Pa·. 
Camilla had r ead a "'trans cr i ption" of records from tho t church thnt read: 
"1749 Jan. 24 Thomas Koppenhefar , widower, & Elizabeth Holzmnn, just 
arrived from G'ermany (or words to that effect) 'jus t off the s·bip' ' 11r · 

Camilla wond -;Jred at the time if the name could hove been Hoffman ins tend of 
Holzman. Do you live fairly close to. Myerstm·m? Ahd could you go to that 
church and check out the r e cord? 

We bot h wouJ:dfappreciate it if you could clea r this up. 

I cer·tainly am g l ad to have,, a copy of this s heet of informa tion! ' 

.2£1J 



Olar! J\lherl 

~ueral ~uilbhtg 

'mlJirh aiW Cfiarl J\lhert JarlUnau 
~J\lesbr, ®hiaJroma 74501 

MM. Cami.Ua A. BeJLgeJL 
19702 C~e6tknoll V4. 
Yo4ba Linda., CA 92686 

Ve.alt MM. BeJLgeJL: 

Ma.1tc.h 2 7, 19 78 

A I b-ert 

Thank you 60~ youJt let;teJL 06 12 Ma.Jtc.h, 1978 4e.gaJtcling the. 
c.onne.c.ilon be.:twe.e.n the. 0Jtndo466 and AlbeJLt 6ami.Li.e6 06 Pe.nnoyl­
vavila and Ma.Jtyland. 

I have. not JU,Ln into a MaJLla Elizabeth AlbeJtt. who would 6Lt. 
the. pe1L6on who mcwUe.d fie.My 04e.ndo46, Ve.c.e.mbeJL 28, 1784. Tw 
may be. be.c.a.u6e. mo-0t 06 the. BeJtk-6 County Albe.Jtt.6 that 1 have. ~e.­
-Oe.a.Jtc.he.d have. be.en me.mbeJL6 06 the. Re.t}oJzme.d ChuJtc.}l.,although a 6ew 
have. had Luthell.an c.onne.et.i.on.6. The. only MaJU.a Elizabeth AlbeJtt. 
-0hown in my 4e.c.o~d6 wcu the. daugh;teJL 06 William Albe.Jtt and h1A 
w-l6e., KatheJL.i.ne. KantneJL. Tw MaJLla Albe.Jtt wcu bo4n Ap!Ul 20, 
1780, baptized May 15, 1780 and the. ~e.c.o4d L6 6ound in Ho-Ot-6 
ChuJtc.h, Tulpe.hoc.he.n Region, BeJLk6 County, Pe.nn6ylvanla.. She. 
L6 obviouoly too young 604 youJt MaJU.a Elizabeth. No4 do 1 
have. a He.My O~e.ndo~6, Ma.1tga.Jte.t AlbeJLt. mcwUage. home. time. be.-
6o4e. July 10, 1972. The6e. AlbeJLt people. we.Jte. undoubtedly dl6-
tant 4ei..a:tlvu o 6 mi.ne. bu.t the.y aJte. not c.lo-0 e. enough to have. 
-0hown up in mo-0t 06 my ~e6e.aJtc.h. Howe.veJL, 1 do 6ind that one. 
06 my ~ei..a:tlve..6, Mic.had AlbeJLt had a b4otheJL named WUUam 
and a b4otheJL named ConJtad. Hi& will 1..6 on 6ile. in Lanc.cuteJL 
County, Pe.nnoylva.nia. (W.lU B-1-64) chte.d Ma.Jtc.h 6, 1754. Thi& 
will. make..6 Jae.ob, h1A c.oU-l>in fUA e.xe.c.u.to4. Could tfUA Jae.ob 
be. the. man you aJte. loo/U.ng 604? He. cUd, a.t vaJLloU-6 .time..6, oh 
-Oomewha.t. la.teJL pa.tent land in Be.Jtk-0 County, Pe.nnoylvanla.. 

I have. al.ho ~un in;to anotheJL Jae.ob Albe.Jtt who wcu a 4e.vo­
lutlonaJty Wall. -0olcUeJL 6~om Ma.Jtyla.nd and L6 t}ound in Ma.Jtyland 
c.e.noU-6 ~e.c.o~dt,. I am not -OuJte whe.theJL .thl6 L6 the. -Oame. Jae.ob 
Albe.Jtt who p4e.vioMly Uve.d in Pe.nno ylvanla o4 not. 1 have. 
.tJUe.d to .6e.e. whe.theJL 1 c.ould make. a c.onne.c:tlon bCLt -00 6a.Jt 1 
have. had not -Ouc.c.e..6-0. 



MM • CamlU.a. A. BeJtg eJt 
Ma1tc.h 27, 1918 
Page 2 

WUh JtegaJtd to the name MaJtgaJtet, My gJtea.t gJtea.t gJtea.t 
gJta.nd6atheJt '-0 wi.fie wa& named Ma1tga1tet. They lived i.n BeJtk6 
County and WeJte ma.JUU.ed -Oomet.Une be601te 1752. 1 neveJt have 
been able to deteJtmlne heJt maiden name. 

1 am -OoJUr.y that 1 c.a.nno.t give you any fiwitheJt c.onnec..tion 
bu;t a6 1 have i.ncli.c.a.ted that I know 06 no i.ntetuna.JUU.agu be­
.tween my AlbeM: line and .the 0Jtendo1t6 6ami.ly. 

CA/-Op 
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Sept. 27, 1983 

Dear Margaret: 

I have finally got back to doing a little more research and ran across some 
Orndorff records. They are mostly probably of the Christian Orndorff family 
in Washington Co., MD and Shepherdstown, W. Va., and possibly you have these 
all, but just in case you don't-here they are: 

MARRIAGES WASHINGTON CO;, MD INDEX 1799-1860 

V. I A:::E 

BOND, Samuel-Hannah Reese 
BOND~ Samuel-Eliza Orndorff 

V. 2 F-K 

HELMS, Meredith-Eliz. Orendorff 
KREPS, Geo. F.-Eliza Orndorff 

ORNDORFF, Christian-Mary Wireman 
ORNDORFF, Henry-Ella Miller 
ORNDORFF, William-Eliz. A. Foyles 

----John 
RAGAN, Sr.-Barb. Orendorff 
Reilly-:Jm. "R.-Mary Orndorff 

WILSON, Greenbury Barker-Louisiana 
Orndorff 

WILLIS, Levin C.-Eliza Orndorff 

5/2/03 
11/2/29 

10/17/25 
10/12/19 

6/7/1800 
8/30/00 

11/3/52 

9/22/99 
8/31/19 

5/23/26 

10/22/14 

MAGAZINE OF THE JEFFERSON co., w. VA. HISTORICAL SOCIETY v~ xv· De 1949 

"Methodist Graveyard, Shepherdstown" 

Orndorff, Jacob d My 18 1852 54-3 
Orndorff, John S. s/o Wm. & Harriet 22 Ja 1856 11-8-22 
Orndorff, Thomas H.· 14 No 1852 6-10-1 
Orndorff, William 13 Sp 1862 66 

By the way, the record-of Henry Orndorff-Mar~a Eliz. Alberts at the Stouchsburg 
Church is really Mar~. Elizabeth Alberts, (Margaret Alberts) of the western Md. 
Christian Orndorff ·family. J.R;. Orndorff wrote to that church to verify that 
this was the actual record. I found a copy of the correspondence in Pa. earlier 
this year. I can.send it if you like. 



_..... \ 
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M.:i.::.4 l .• 19:;::4 
F'O E:o::< 94 7 

Camilla A. 8er9er 
19702 Crestknoll Dr 
Yorba Linda, CA 92682 

I recentl~ requested a Roots Cellar search from the 
11 G•::"r1e.:i. l 0•::1 i c:i.1 Hi:::· 1Pe·r 11 for the r1.:i.r•1i:- :::ADLER .::i:i-11:~ rec•::· i i::.·d ::i ou.r 
name for ~our ancestor William SADLER. 

M~ SADLER line is briefl~: 
Thomas SADLER md Martha ????. Son-Nathaniel Milton SADLER b 
1770 Surr~, Blackwater VA; d 1852 Putnam Co. GA; children-­
William Turner, Charles Wesle~, ThoPhilus, Martha, Ernaline 
SoPhia, Nathaniel Milton II. 
Wil l iam Turner SADLER b 1797 Lincoln Co NC; d 1884 Anderson 
Co. TX; Children--Martha, Fletcher, William R., Mar~ Anna, 
Laura P., Celestia (Lessie), Elizabeth 
Elizabeth SADLER b 1852 Anderson Co. TX md Gibb DAY d 1917; 
children John F., Ida, Mar~, Jewel, Lela, Gilbert Ro~ . 
Gilbert Ro~ DAY was m~ 9randfather. 

If this is ~our l ine, I would like ver~ much to hear from 
~ou so that we ma~ share our information on the SADLER 
f .:i.rn i ht. 

Li nd.:i. H.:i.rk in:::. 
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Dear Camilla , 

Eveng low Lodge 
Ponti~c , Illinois--61764 
July 12 , 1984 

Here is a photocopy of the mn t eri"l I received about the "100th 11 

Orendtbr ff Reunion . They have the yeor wr ong . Instend of 1984 it should be 

1985 ot 1986 . But t he prc~rmu l ooks i.nteres t ing . You wil l decir1e for 

yourself w"ie ther it i '3 ':Jorth your time . 

hy nephew Andrew Dr ake , of Morton , Il l inois , is planning to take me . I 

think that I sh 8 11 not be up to more thon one session. I do not Jtnow which 

Andrew and I wi l l go to . 

If you come to the Reuni on I want you t o visit me in Pontiac . Pontif1c and 

Blooming ton " r e bo th on Intersta t e 55. Pontia c i s about 40 miles nort heast 

of Bloomi ngton . 

I ' d like to hnve you for !1 mea 1. For that I would need 1:0 JrJiow 2t hours 

nhead . And it might be convenient for you to s t ~y i n Pontinc overnight . 

Evenglow usuclly has one or t wo roo's avai l able for ~uests , and there i s an 

exce l lent mote l just two blocks away . 

Sincere ly , 



Mrs . Cam i lla A. Berger 
19702 Cres t kno l l Drive 
Yorba Linda, CA 92686 

Dear Camilla , 

1726 Old Westminster Pike 
Westminster, MD 21157 
31 October 1984 

Janet Colburn gave me your letter concerning the Family Cemetery on the 
old Orndorff Farm near Taneytown, Maryland . 

My friend and I don ' t claim to be experts , but we have done quite a few 
family cemeteries in Carroll County. We would appreciate if you would make 
arrangements for us to copy the stones . Don' t make a definite date as we do 
them according t o t h e weather and snakes . We wou l d need d i rections and if 
the area is cleared . We are both scared of snakes and we don ' t do any copying 
if the area is overgrown until we are sure the snakes are asleep. 

We certainl y appreciate your letter and wi l l copy the cemetery as soon 
as we can and I wi l l mail you a copy . 

You can tell your friends that the copiers are t wo middle - aged women 
dres sed l ike farm l aborers . What I am trying to say is that we will be in 
jeans and other old clothes . 

Thanks aga i n . 

Doris L . Manzer 



ADAMS COUNTY, PA 
HISTORICAL TITLE SEARCli PROGRAM 

The Adams County Historical Society offers to make an 
effort to determine the exact location of eighteentn and nine­
teenth century properties wnich are located witnin the present 
limits ot the county. Assuming that it is possible to find an 
early survey or deed description ot the property in question, 
tne society uses 1and, tax, estate, and other records, including 
aerial maps, in its effort to compile a chain ot title, beginning 
with tne original warrant which either tne Penn proprietors or, 
after tne American Revolution, "ttte ~mmonweal tn of Pennsylvania 
issued and ending,with tne curren~ owner. 

Although in almost every 'instance the previous efforts to 
provide this service nave been successful, tne society cari off er 
no guarantee other than to make a determined effort to check a!l 
ot the available sources and, if necessary, to recneck them. In 
every case, early surveys and deeds must be found (a name on a 
tax list is not enough) and more recent deeds must be available 
and in good order. And, the property must be located within the 
present lim1ts of Adams county. 

Among tne materials furnisned in the report made, if they 
are available, are a copy of the original survey, abstracts of 
deeds and similar pertinent information, a summary of any assess­
ments which describe buildings on the property, and copies of 
several maps (a connected survey blueprint, a topographical map 
showing the exact location of the property, and pertinent 
sections of aerial and current tax maps). 

The cost ot" this service is $50 for each investigation. 
Persons wishing to use it should send a check or money order 
along witb their request to the Adams County Historical Society, 
Drawer A, Gettyswrg, Penna. 17325, together with as much infor­
mat1on about the property as is known to them. Since the 1nvesti­
ga t1on is a time-consuming and often tedious one, at the very 
least one montn is required to complete it. 

A less extensive search can sometimes be made in order to 
answer the inquirer's questions about a particular property. 
Persons interested in it should consult the society. 



·· Peter Orndorff, Sr. had three children that we know of. He listed 
in his will my only sons Peter, Jr. and Abraham, and mentioned that 
Peter was the elder. He also listed a daughter Maria, but we don't 
know if~she was the only daughter. 

Peter, Jr. was born about 175?, probably in Pennsylvania somewhere. 
He m~rriecl Rosanna Pfe·iffer or. Piper about 1785 and they had 11 children. 
Peter died in Adams Co., Pa. March 17~ 1828. 

Abraham married Barbara Finfrock. They had five children, but 
apparently Barbara died young as she is not mentioned in her parent's 
wills although her children are. 

Maria is supposed to have married a Jacob Smith and had children 
John, Jacob, Moses, Maria. 

There is no listing of Peter Orndorff, Sr. in the military records 
of the Revolutionary troops. But there is a Wheat Certificate No. 206 
showing that he donated 31 bushels of wheat dated May 16, 1782. Perhaps 
as a Dunker he shunned military duty yet supported the Revolutionary 
cause.. This is, of course, just speculation. 

Research is still continuing on this Peter Orndorff family and 
hopefully more information will be learned. 

. ) 
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HELLO from the DESK of 

CHARLENE FINFROCK WILCOX 
565 Shaftsbury Road - Troy, Ohio 45373 

· Phone: Area Code (513) 339-4973 

Oct. 21, 1986 

Camilla A. Be rger 
19702 Crestknoll Drive 
Yorba Li nda, Ca l if . 92686 

Dea r Cami l l a , 

Rece i ved i n today ' s mai l t he ca r toon -] ike drawings of the baptism of George 
and Eli sabeth Fue nffrock' s son, who was born 22 Ap ril 1799 . (quite a few yea rs 
ago). Th i s was ve ry in te rest ing , to say t he l eas t! \./ould like to know, i f 
you ever remembe r , where you may have found t hi s . 

If you wi ll turn to page 165 of my book "Johannes Fun frock", e tc . you will 
see the birth and bapti sm of the above ch ild. Hi s name was John Philip , born 
22 Ap ril 1799 York co . , Pa; baptized 26 May 1799 in Christ Luthe ran chu rch , York 
co., Pa . (You we re righ t about it be ing York co., Pa .). 

From the book "Hi s tory of York County , Pa . 11 by Joh n Gibson, 1886, page 236, it 
mentioned the bapt i sm i n the o ld Lu the ran church by Rev. Jacob Goering. The 
draw i ng, however, did not come f rom th is book. 

I am busy at work on another Funfrock vo lume but probably will not fini s h 
unt il some t ime next year - i t wi l l be a much l a rge r book t han l st . 

Have enclosed $1 .00 to cove r the cop ies you made . I rea ll y app rec iate thi s, 
Cam ill a , thanks much . Will use thi s in the next book as i t will be on Mi che l , 
Jr. a nd Stepha n Funfrock of York co., Pa . a nd late r Frank lin co ., Pa . 

Yours a lways , 

Q_~~~- ><...c_) 
Char l ene 
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